
Dra
ft 

Cre
at

ed
 o

n 
10

/1
4/

20
08

 1
1:

47
:1

2 
AM

 b
y 

Bo
b 

Hun
te

r

SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:
Approve Amendment #1 to PS-2564-07/JVP- Miscellaneous Capacity and Safety 
Improvements with Kittelson & Associates, Inc., of Orlando, Florida, to replace Section 6 -
Payment & Billing to include additional language on Work Order retainage, and to replace 
Section 5 - Compensation to change the Board approved Not-To-Exceed Amount of 
$100,000.00 to an Estimated Annual Usage Amount. In addition, approve an increase to the 
new Estimated Annual Usage amount by an additional $50,000.00 per year.

BACKGROUND:

PS-2564-07/JVP provides for various traffic studies on County roadway projects including 
before and after studies, benefit/cost studies and other needed traffic operations/transportation 
planning related services. On February 26, 2008, the Board approved the negotiated rates and 
awarded the agreement to Kittelson of Orlando, Florida. Subsequently, Kittleson's Corporate 
office expressed concern with regard to the Agreement section related to indemnification, and 
on April 8, 2008, the Board approved the revised Award Agreement.

Since the award, Agreement language with regard to Work Order retainage has been revised 
to allow Project Managers to determine retainage at the Work Order level for projects less than
$100,000.00, and staff recommends the replacement of Section 6 - Payment & Billing under 
the Agreement. The current Agreement also includes an annual Not-To-Exceed amount of 
$100,000.00 within Section 5 - Compensation. Staff has determined that the amount of work 
within the first Agreement period from May 19, 2008 through May 18, 2009 will exceed this 
amount, and recommends the replacement of Section 5 - Compensation to change the annual
Not-To-Exceed amount of $100,000.00 to an Estimated Annual Usage. In addition, staff 
recommends the approval of an increase to the Estimated Annual Usage by an additional 
$50,000.00 per year, to cover additional studies such as the Benefit Cost Study.

The following is the summary of the annual estimated cost of the Agreement:

Original Board Approved Annual Not-To-Exceed Amount                 $100,000.00
Current Request (Change to Estimated Usage & increase per year)  $50,000.00
Revised Annual Estimated Usage Amount                                         $150,000.00

Authorization for the performance of services by the Consultant under the Agreements shall be 

 Consent 10/14/2008 Item #

 
SUBJECT: Amendment #1 to PS-2564-07/JVP- Miscellaneous Capacity and Safety 
Improvements with Kittelson & Associates, Inc., of Orlando, Florida

DEPARTMENT: Administrative Services DIVISION: Purchasing and Contracts

AUTHORIZED BY: Frank Raymond CONTACT: Bob Hunter EXT: 7119

County-wide Ray Hooper



Dra
ft 

Cre
at

ed
 o

n 
10

/1
4/

20
08

 1
1:

47
:1

2 
AM

 b
y 

Bo
b 

Hun
te

r

in the form of written Work Orders issued an executed by the County, and signed by the 
Consultant. The work and dollar amount for each Work Order shall by negotiated on an as-
needed basis for the specific project, and funded within approved budget amounts.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Board approve Amendment #1 to PS-2564-07/JVP- Miscellaneous 
Capacity and Safety Improvements with Kittelson & Associates, Inc., of Orlando, Florida, to
replace Section 6 - Payment & Billing to include additional language on Work Order retainage, 
and to replace Section 5 - Compensation to change the Board approved Not-To-Exceed 
Amount of $100,000.00 to an Estimated Annual Usage Amount. In addition, approve an 
increase to the new Estimated Annual Usage amount by an additional $50,000.00 per year.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. PS-2564-07_JVP - Amendment 1 (Kittelson)

Additionally Reviewed By:

County Attorney Review ( Ann Colby )������



Dra
ft 

Cre
at

ed
 o

n 
10

/1
4/

20
08

 1
1:

47
:1

2 
AM

 b
y 

Bo
b 

Hun
te

r



Dra
ft 

Cre
at

ed
 o

n 
10

/1
4/

20
08

 1
1:

47
:1

2 
AM

 b
y 

Bo
b 

Hun
te

r



Dra
ft 

Cre
at

ed
 o

n 
10

/1
4/

20
08

 1
1:

47
:1

2 
AM

 b
y 

Bo
b 

Hun
te

r



Dra
ft 

Cre
at

ed
 o

n 
10

/1
4/

20
08

 1
1:

47
:1

2 
AM

 b
y 

Bo
b 

Hun
te

r



Dra
ft 

Cre
at

ed
 o

n 
10

/1
4/

20
08

 1
1:

47
:1

2 
AM

 b
y 

Bo
b 

Hun
te

r


	Item Memo
	PS-2564-07_JVP - Amendment 1 (Kittelson).pdf

